

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO: 77,067

FILED
SID. WHITE
FEB 22 1991
CLERK, SUPREME COURT.
By _____ Deputy Clerk

WILLIAM HERMANSON and
CHRISTINE HERMANSON,

Petitioners,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

THOMAS H. DART, of
DART, FORD, STRELEC & SPIVEY
1549 Ringling Blvd.
Suite 600
Sarasota, FL 34236
(813) 365-0140

and

LARRY KLEIN, of
KLEIN & WALSH, P.A.
Suite 503 - Flagler Center
501 South Flagler Drive
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(407) 659-5455

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preface	1
Certified Question	1
Points on Appeal	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2-12
Summary of Argument	12-15
Argument	
<u>CERTIFIED QUESTION</u>	
IS THE SPIRITUAL TREATMENT PROVISIO CONTAINED IN SECTION 415.503(7)(f), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985), A STATUTORY DEFENSE TO A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER SECTION 827.04(1), FLORIDA STATUTES (1985)?	15-26
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE FLORIDA STATUTES UNDER WHICH THE DEFENDANTS WERE CONVICTED DID NOT GIVE FAIR WARNING TO THE HERMANSONS AS TO THE CONSEQUENCES OF PRACTICING THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS, AND THEIR CONVICTION IS THEREFORE A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS.	26-34
<u>POINT II</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO ESTABLISH DEFENDANTS' GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	34-37
<u>POINT III</u>	
PERMITTING A JURY TO DECIDE THE REASONABLENESS OF THE DEFENDANTS IN FOLLOWING THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS IS A VIOLATION OF FREEDOM OF RELIGION.	37-44
<u>POINT IV</u>	
THE COURT ERRED IN NOT GRANTING A MISTRIAL WHEN THE PROSECUTOR STATED IN CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT CHRISTIAN SCIENCE RECOGNIZES CONVENTIONAL MEDICAL TREATMENT, WHICH WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE OR TRUE.	44-48
Conclusion	48
Certificate of Service	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
Baumgartner v. First Church of Christ, Scientist, 141 Ill.App.3d 898, 490 N.E.2d 1319, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 915 (1986)	17, 41
Blok v. State, 541 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	35
Cheek v. United States, 4 FLW Fed. S1001 (January 8, 1991)	36
Dominique v. State, 435 So.2d 974 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	35
Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S.____, 108 L.Ed.2d 876, 110 S.Ct. 1595 (1990)	43
Gonzales v. Florida Parole and Probation Com'n, 421 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	25
Linville v. State, 359 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1978)	27
Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc., 411 U.S. 356, 93 S.Ct. 1652 (1973)	13, 27
Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church, 393 U.S. 440, 89 S.Ct. 601 (1969)	38
Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Wons, 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	44
Richardson v. State, 335 So.2d 835 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	46
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790 (1963)	43
State v. Joyce, 361 So.2d 406 (Fla. 1978)	31
State v. McKown, 461 N.W.2d 720 (Minn. App. 1990)	29, 31, 32
State v. News-Press Pub. Co., 338 So.2d 1313 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	24
State v. White, 194 So.2d 601 (Fla. 1967)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONT'D.

	<u>Page</u>
State v. Winters, 346 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1977)	31
Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div., 450 U.S. 707, 101 S.Ct. 1425 (1981)	15, 38, 39, 41
United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78, 64 S.Ct. 882 (1944)	38
United States v. Cardiff, 344 U.S. 174, 73 S.Ct. 189 (1952)	27
United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81, 41 S.Ct. 298 (1921)	27
Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489, 102 S.Ct. 1186 (1982)	27
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205, 92 S.Ct. 1526 (1972)	42
Wright v. State, 442 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), <u>rev. denied</u> 450 So.2d 489 (Fla. 1984)	36
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Section 39.08(8), Florida Statutes	42
Section 415.502, Florida Statutes (1986)	21
Section 415.503, Florida Statutes (1986)	21, 25
Section 415.503(7)(f), Florida Statutes (1985)	1, 3, 15, 20, 32, 43
Section 415.503(8)(f)(3), Florida Statutes	42
Section 415.507(f), Florida Statutes	23
Section 415.511, Florida Statutes (1985)	22
Section 827.04(1), Florida Statutes (1985)	1, 2, 3, 14, 15, 20, 32, 34
Section 827.07(2), Florida Statutes (1975)	12, 20, 22
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 9	27
United States Constitution, 14th Amendment	27
